

No. 16-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
RACHEL WAINER APTER
THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2611

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

November 20, 2017

* Counsel of Record

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
29 Broadway, Suite 1512
New York, New York
10006
(212) 732-0707

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO THE SEARCH OF A RENTAL CAR OPERATED BY AN INDIVIDUAL WITH EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION TO OPERATE THE VEHICLE	5
A. The Fourth Amendment Applies To Petitioner Because He Had A Property Interest In The Rental Vehicle At Common Law	5
B. The Officers’ Search Intruded Upon Petitioner’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	10
II. THE RULING BELOW DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMS LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS AND PEOPLE OF COLOR	18
A. The Ruling Below Restricts Fourth Amendment Protections For A Ubiquitous Part Of The Economy That Is Critically Important To Low-Income Individuals	18
B. The Ruling Below Disproportionately Harms People Of Color, Who Are More Likely To Be Pulled Over By Police While Driving And To Be Searched After Being Pulled Over.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 350 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 1976) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 370 N.Y.S.2d 675 (1975)	16
<i>Anderson v. Gouldberg</i> , 51 Minn. 294 (1892).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	16
<i>Armory v. Delamirie</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 664; 1 Strange 505 (K.B. 1722) (Pratt, C.J.).....	8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	
<i>Basset v. Maynard</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 1046; Cro. Eliz. 819 (K.B. 1601)	8
<i>BATS, Inc. v. Shikuma</i> , 617 P.2d 575 (Haw. Ct. App. 1980).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 3340 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Boudreaux v. ABC Ins. Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Burke v. Savage</i> , 95 Mass. (1 Allen) 408 (1866).....	9
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Enter. Leasing Co., v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 671 A.2d 509 (Md. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	16
<i>Graham v. Peat</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 95; 1 East 244 (1801) (Lord Kenyon, C.J.).....	9
<i>Harrington v. King</i> , 121 Mass. 269 (1876).....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Kennington v. Williams</i> , 30 Ala. 361 (1857).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	11
<i>Mahaffey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 679 So. 2d 129 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Accident Indemnification Corp. v. Cont’l Nat’l Am. Grp. Co.</i> , 319 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1974).....	17
<i>Odd Fellows’ Hall Ass’n v. McAllister</i> , 26 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1891) (Holmes, J.).....	9, 10
<i>Rackham v. Jesup</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 1084; 3 Wils. 332 (K.B. 1722).....	8, 9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Rogers v. Arnold</i> , 12 Wend. 30 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1834).....	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Summons v. Beaubien</i> , 36 Mo. 307 (1865).....	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Webb v. Fox</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 1037; 7 T.R. 391 (1797).....	9
<i>Wilbraham v. Snow</i> , 85 Eng. Rep. 624; 2 Wms. Saund. 47 (K.B. 1699).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 27/10 (1997)	13, 14
Iowa Code § 516D.3 (2016).....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.730 (2007)	13, 14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-z(1)(a) (Gould 2018)	13, 14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 482.31515 (1989).....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.140 (2015)	13, 14
Wisc. Stat. § 344.57(2) (2005)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adie Tomer, <i>America’s Commuting Choices: 5 Major Takeaways from 2016 Census Data</i> , Brookings (Oct. 3, 2017), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2017/10/03/americans-commuting-choices-5-major-takeaways-from-2016-census-data/	19
Adie Tomer & Joseph Kane, <i>Car Remains King and Barrier to Economic Opportunity</i> , Brookings (Oct. 23, 2014), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2014/10/23/cars-remain-king-and-barrier-to-economic-opportunity/	23
Alamo, <i>Alamo Online Check-In Terms</i> , https://www.alamo.com/en_US/car-rental/checkin/terms-and-conditions.html	15
Auto Rental News, <i>2016 U.S. Car Rental Market: Fleet, Locations and Revenue</i> , http://www.autorentalnews.com/fileviewer/2451.aspx	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Auto Rental News, <i>U.S. Car Rental Revenue and Fleet Size Comparisons</i> , http://www.autorentalnews.com/fileviewer/2452.aspx	20
Avis, <i>Avis Car Rentals FAQs: Forms of Payment</i> , https://www.avis.com/en/customer-service/faqs/usa/requirement-for-renting	24
Avis, <i>Rental Terms and Conditions United States and Canada</i> (Apr. 20, 2016), https://www.avis.com/car-rental/html/global/en/terms/AV_PREFERRED_RENTAL_TERMS_R1_4.20.16.pdf	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	6
2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	6, 7
Brian Tefft et al., AAA Found. for Traffic Safety, <i>American Driving Survey 2014–2015</i> (2016), https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/AmericanDrivingSurvey2015.pdf	18
Budget, <i>Fastbreak Terms and Conditions United States & Canada</i> (Apr. 28, 2017), https://www.budget.com/budgetWeb/html/en/terms/BudgetFastbreaktnc.pdf	15, 16
Bureau of Transp. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Passenger Travel Facts and Figures 2016</i> , https://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/sites/rita.dot.gov.bts/files/PTFF%202016_full.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Bureau of Transp. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Transportation Statistics Annual Report 2016</i> , https://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/sites/rita.dot.gov/bts/files/TSAR_2016_rev.pdf	23
Chris Brown, <i>CarSharing: State of the Market and Growth Potential</i> , Auto Rental News (Mar./Apr. 2015), http://www.autorentalnews.com/article/story/2015/03/carsharing-state-of-the-market-and-growth-potential.aspx	21, 22
Daniel Indiviglio, <i>What Credit Cards Cost the Poor</i> , The Atlantic (July 27, 2010), https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2010/07/what-credit-cards-cost-the-poor/60505/	24, 25
Emma Pierson et al., <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , https://5harad.com/papers/traffic-stops.pdf	26, 27
Enterprise, <i>Enterprise CarShare Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.enterprise-carshare.com/us/en/faq.html	21
Enterprise, <i>Rent After an Accident</i> , https://www.enterprise.com/en/car-rental/rent-a-car-after-an-accident.html	21
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>2011 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households</i> , https://www.fdic.gov/householdsurvey/2012_unbanked_report.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Mobility Challenges for Households in Poverty: 2009 National Household Travel Survey</i> (2014), http://nhts.ornl.gov/briefs/PovertyBrief.pdf	22, 23
Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>National Household Travel Survey</i> , http://nhts.ornl.gov/	19
Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Summary of Travel Trends: 2009 National Household Travel Survey</i> (2011), http://nhts.ornl.gov/2009/pub/stt.pdf	19
Frank R. Baumgartner et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Traffic Stop Outcomes</i> , 9 Duke F. L. Soc. Change 21 (2017)	27
Frederick Pollock & Robert Samuel Wright, <i>An Essay on Possession in the Common Law</i> (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1888)	7, 10
Hertz, <i>Rental Qualifications and Requirements: Forms of Payment</i> , https://www.hertz.com/rentacar/reservation/reviewmodifycancel/templates/rentalTerms.jsp?KEYWORD=PAYMENT&EOAG=LAX	24
1 Irvin E. Schermer & William Schermer, <i>Automobile Liability Insurance</i> (4th ed. 2008)	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments with Illustrations from the Civil and the Foreign Law</i> (London, John Richards & Co. 1839)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Kevin Neels, The Brattle Grp., <i>Effects of Discriminatory Excise Taxes on Car Rentals: Unintentional Impacts on Minorities, Low Income Households, and Auto Purchases</i> (2010), http://www.brattle.com/system/publications/pdfs/000/004/845/original/Effects_of_Discriminatory_Excise_Taxes_on_Car_Rentals_Neels_June_10_2010.pdf?1378772134	23, 24, 25
Lynn Langton & Matthew Durose, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Police Behavior During Traffic and Street Stops, 2011</i> (2013), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pbtss11.pdf	26, 27
O.W. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1881).....	7, 8
Susan A. Shaheen & Adam Cohen, <i>Innovative Mobility Carsharing Outlook: Car-sharing Market Overview, Analysis, & Trends</i> , Berkeley–Transp. Sustainability Res. Ctr. (2014), http://76.12.4.249/artman2/uploads/1/Fall_2014_Carsharing_Outlook_Final_1.pdf	21
<i>Vacation Nation: How Tourism Benefits Our Economy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Mfg., and Trade of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 133th Cong. (2013) (statement of Brian D. Rothery, Assistant Vice President of Government & Public Affairs for Enterprise Holdings, Inc.).....	20
Zipcar, <i>Is Zipcar for me?</i> , http://www.zipcar.com/is-it	21
